

65824-7

65824-7

NO. 65824-7-I

2011 MAR 4 10:00 AM
4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALVENO O'BRIEN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00109-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Law & Justice Center
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: David E. Carman
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 39456
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
A.	Whether the State provided sufficient evidence of all elements of bail jumping.	1
B.	Whether the trial court properly exercised its discretion in finding insufficient factual bases for providing the appellant’s proposed affirmative defense jury instructions.	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Substantive Facts	1
B.	Statement of Procedural History	2
III.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The State presented sufficient evidence for a rational trier of fact to find the essential elements of bail jumping beyond a reasonable doubt.	4
B.	The trial court correctly refused to provide a jury instruction for the appellant’s claimed affirmative defenses.	9
1.	Standard of Review	9
2.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding there was not sufficient factual evidence to provide instructions for statutory affirmative defenses.	9
C.	The appellant’s convictions for bail jumping on four separate underlying crimes did not violate double jeopardy.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)4

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	4
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	4
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685-86, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	9

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<i>State v. Bell</i> , 60 Wn.App. 561, 805 P.2d 815 (Div.2, 1991).....	10
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 122 Wn.App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (Div. 2, 2004).....	6
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn.App. 792, 803, 142 P.3d 630 (Div. 1, 2006).....	9
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 122 Wn.App. 185, 93 P.3d 900 (Div. 2, 2004).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Fredrick</i> , 123 Wn.App. 347, 97 P.3d 47 (Div. 2, 2004).....	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 100 Wn.App. 624, 999 P.2d 51, <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1018, 10 P.3d 1074 (Div. 2, 2000).....	16

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.16.060.....	13
RCW 9A.76.170.....	passim
